63

2 Prior periods reclassification and restatement

A reclassification and restatement have been identified for prior periods ending 31 December 2021 and
periods before 1 January 2021. The reclassification is limited to the Group and the Company statements of
financial position and there is no impact on the income statements and statements of comprehensive
income.

Group and Company - Borrowings

During the year, management noted an element of the outstanding bond which was wrongly being classified
as a current liability. Management has reassessed the terms and conditions of the bond and concluded that
as at 31 December 2021 as well as prior to 1 January 2021, the Group and the Company had an
unconditional right to defer settlement for the bond for at least 12 months after the end of these reporting
periods.

As a result, an adjustment has been made to the Group’s and Company’s current and non-current
borrowings as at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021 as shown in the table below. The respective
disclosure notes have also been restated accordingly to reflect this adjustment.

Group
As at 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Restatement As restated

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 38,849,954 3,853,349 42,703,303

Current liabilities
Borrowings 8,984,530 (3,853,349) 5,131,181

As at 1 January 2021

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 35,997,913 3,455,360 39,453,273

Current liabilities
Borrowings 9,001,064 (3,455,360) 5,545,704

Company
As at 31 December 2021 As previously

reported
Restatement As restated

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 38,849,954 3,853,349 42,703,303

Current liabilities
Borrowings 10,219,268 (3,853,349) 6,365,919

As at 1 January 2021

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 35,997,913 3,455,360 39,453,273

Current liabilities
Borrowings 9,972,869 (3,455,360) 6,517,509

Gaming Innovation Group p.l.c.
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2022

64

3 Segment information

The Group operates two segments:

Platform offering front-end services (‘Platform’); and
Affiliate marketing (‘Media’)

The Group’s internal reporting to its management team focuses on Platform and Media separately. The
primary measure used by the CEO and the Board of Directors to assess the performance of operating
segments is profit from operations. For product analysis, the primary measure is net revenue in line with
the Group’s internal reporting. The Group operates an integrated business model and does not allocate
either assets or liabilities of the operating segments in its internal reporting. The income statement segment
information is being disclosed accordingly.

2022 Media Platform Group

Net revenue 61,702,640 43,512,714 105,215,354

Other operating income - 1,769,280 1,769,280

Operating expenses

Personnel expenses (7,273,693) (14,591,320) (21,865,013)

Depreciation and amortisation (7,815,177) (13,694,947) (21,510,124)

Impairment losses (205,714) (35,331) (241,045)

Marketing, including commission (18,147,334) (13,084,510) (31,231,844)

Platform and service provider fees - (5,488,148) (5,488,148)

Consultancy fees (3,344,817) (5,330,395) (8,675,212)

Other operating expenses (2,546,242) (3,339,967) (5,886,209)

Total operating expenses (39,332,977) (55,564,618) (94,897,595)

Transaction costs (400,000) (661,943) (1,061,943)

Segment profit/(loss) 21,969,663 (10,944,567) 11,025,096

Other income 994,424

Operating profit 12,019,520

Finance income 3,736,828

Finance costs (6,720,055)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 9,036,293

Gaming Innovation Group p.l.c.
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2022

65

3 Segment information - continued

2021 Media Platform Group

Net revenue 44,969,637 34,208,410 79,178,047

Other operating income - 3,375,000 3,375,000

Operating expenses

Personnel expenses (7,475,177) (14,583,418) (22,058,595)

Depreciation and amortisation (7,689,395) (6,899,146) (14,588,541)

Marketing, including commission (10,961,378) (12,048,083) (23,009,461)

Platform and service provider fees - (4,403,363) (4,403,363)

Consultancy fees (2,683,203) (2,363,308) (5,046,511)

Other operating expenses (2,567,985) (3,564,064) (8,132,049)

Total operating expenses (31,377,138) (43,861,382) (75,238,520)

Transaction costs (981,444) (981,444)

Segment profit/(loss) 13,592,499 (7,259,416) 6,333,083

Other income 851,625

Operating profit 7,184,708

Finance income 274,274

Finance costs (5,824,109)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 1,634,873

The following table presents the Group’s net revenue and other operating income by product line, net of
intra-segment eliminations:

Group

2022 2021

Performance marketing (media) 61,702,640 44,969,637

Platform services including other operating income 45,281,994 37,583,410

106,984,634 82,553,047

The Group operates in a number of geographical areas as detailed below. The geographical revenue split
is based on where the operator generates its revenues.